

No. 21-1218

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TYLER AYRES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENTS**

Christopher M. Curran
Dana E. Foster
Matthew N. Frutig
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

David L. Yohai
David Yolkut
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES
LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Zachary D. Tripp
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES
LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

Linda T. Coberly
Counsel of Record
Kevin B. Goldstein
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

Andrew E. Tauber
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Kessler
Eva W. Cole
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

John M. Taladay
Erik T. Koons
BAKER BOTTS LLP
700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20001

Aaron M. Streett
BAKER BOTTS LLP
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002

Kathy L. Osborn
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
300 N. Meridian Street,
Suite 2500
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Jeffrey S. Roberts
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite
3400
Denver, CO 80202

Alexander Cote
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Andrew Rhys Davies
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020

Eliot A. Adelson
James R. Sigel
MORRISON & FOERSTER
LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

James H. Mutchnik
KIRKLAND & ELLIS, LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654

Donald A. Wall
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLC
2325 East Camelback
Road, Suite 700
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Counsel for Defendant-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Overview.....	3
B. The parties.....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
1. Since at least 2010, it has been clear that no class representative was pursuing state-law damages claims on behalf of petitioners.....	7
2. Initial settlements were reached and approved, and then the approval order was remanded.....	9
3. After remand, the IPP respondents and defendant-respondents reached new settlements that did not release petitioners' potential claims.....	11
4. The district court denied petitioners' motions to intervene in the MDL.....	13
5. The Ninth Circuit affirmed the order approving the amended settlements and dismissed the intervention appeals as moot.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. There is no reason to grant review on the mootness question.....	17

A.	There is no live circuit split.....	17
1.	The Ninth and D.C. Circuits analyze mootness on a fact-specific, case-by-case basis.	17
2.	The Second Circuit too analyzes mootness on a case-by-case, fact-specific basis.	20
B.	If there were a circuit split, this case does not present it.	23
C.	This case is also an unsuitable vehicle for at least two other reasons.....	24
1.	Petitioners conceded mootness below...	24
2.	The district court’s determination that it lacked subject-matter jurisdiction would complicate this Court’s review.....	24
II.	The MDL question was not reached by the Ninth Circuit, does not involve any circuit split, and is not certworthy.	26
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Alt. Research & Dev. Found. v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	25
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>CVLR Performance Horses, Inc. v. Wynne</i> , 792 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2015)	18, 21, 22
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021).....	17, 22
<i>Energy Transp. Grp., Inc. v. Maritime Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 22
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Exch. Claims Representatives Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4763029 (D. Or. 2008).....	27

<i>Hamilton v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 46 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Hawaii-Pac. Venture Capital Corp. v.</i> <i>Rothbard</i> , 564 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. U.S. Forest</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 2021 WL 3758320 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	6
<i>Kunz v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial</i> <i>Misconduct</i> , 155 Fed. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Lopez v. NLRB</i> , 655 Fed. App’x 859 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>In re Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> <i>(MERS) Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3931820 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	27
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution</i> , 538 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Nat’l Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Princess Mgmt.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 597 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council</i> <i>Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	26

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	25
<i>Stadnicki ex rel. LendingClub Corp. v. Laplanche</i> , 804 Fed. Appx. 519 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Stromberg v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 650 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>United States v. Peoples Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Sprint Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2017)	15, 18, 22, 23
<i>W. Coast Seafood Processors Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 22
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	3, 13, 28
Clayton Act § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	26
J.P.M.L. R. 7.2(a).....	28

Other Materials

9th Cir. Oral Arg. Rec.

[https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/
video/?20210728/20-15697](https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/video/?20210728/20-15697)

14, 15, 24
